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p,:en very well appreciat(!d by. all parties and by all p<.op1e throughout the country.

. Shq Temaeti VlsWaDatbaln: I wauted to raise the question raised by Sh!i Ranga. Now that the Prime Minister and Home Minister are here, I would like to raise it and nk whether when committees are appointed, it shall be a standing instruction that they shall
.not destroy the evidence upon which they make their report. Will the Prime i i ~r pleasE! note it?

The prime Minister and MiDJSter of Atomic Energy (Sbrimati IDdlra
Ganilhi): Noted.

Mr. Speakel': The Prime Minister has taken note of it. I wanted to take the sense of the HOl.ose. We have spent about 20 minutes on this question. Still there are many member!
Who wish t:l ask questions. Should we go on with this. (Some hem.

Members', No.) If the House wishes. we can spend another 10-15 minutes ''On this question, But otherwise, if you agree, we can go to the next question.
If I allow one Member to ask a question, I cannot deny the opportunity to the other memrers who have risen.

Shrl Samar Guha: Only one question.

Mr. Speaker: If I &l1ow him, I cannot deny a chance to thl' other members, 'Shri Madhok, Shri Ghani, 8hri Kaeh-
wlli and others . . .

Shrl Samar Guba: I only wanted to ask about the many many documentaries that were brought from JaPan about Netaji. .

Mr. speaker: .  .  . therefore, let 'us gO over to the next question.

Fire In Atomic Plant lD BajUtbaa

+
·111.. flbrl R. Banaa:

Shrl Onkar LaI Berwa:
Shrl 08&1' BIuP: ..
Shrl Brlj Raj Sinlh Kcitah:

I5IIrl HaJwai CIIUd 1ladWal:
IJp:t .... JSm.h AJU'1fal:
flbrllaplUlath BIle ~. IIl

8brl N. S •. ShlUma:
Sbri Bea1 SbaDltar 8ha..-:
Sllrl B&r4a7a1 Devraa:
Shrl T. P. Shah:
Shri Bharat Sqh CbaIlllaB:
Shrl Yasbpal 8111,h:
Shrl Ram OOPlll SIlalWllle:
Shrl SracU>akar Supak&i':
Shrt Brahmana.adjl:

Will the Prime Minister be pleasecl to s.t.ate:

(a) whether a fire broke out on the 13th May, 1967 in the ~  Atomic Plant, Kota;

(b) if so, the extent of damage caused as a result (hpreof;

(c) whether any mvestigations into the causes of fire have been tnade;
and

(d) so, the results thereof?

The Deputy Mialster (Dr. sarejPi Mahlshi): (8) A fire occurred on MIl,.
12 1967 at the ~i of the Raiasthan Atomic o ~r Project near Kola.

(b) The principal damage was i~

the scaffolding and shuttering erected by the contractors for the lr ~
sed concrete dome of the reactor building. The loss to Government is estimated to 'be 1:1 the neighbourhood of Rs. 2.5 lakhs, but the main portion of this is expected to ~ recovered from the insurers.

(c) and (d). A Committee was, ap, pointed by Government to investigate into the cause of the fire. The r~ l l1 of the committee has been reiieived and is under the active o i ~ lo

of Governmeilt.

Sbrl lL Barua: Me Goverrunimt aware that the security arrangemenu in that organisation need a thorough check-up!

Dr, ~ i 1 ~  o ~ i
are fully qware of that. SeeWit)o


Jfteul:l'eI ba.¥e IIlnw4' been takeJl and they are stHl fIirt1iIer bein, tightened.

sJid .. lIanra: Istheh! a special department to find out whetber the aecurity arrangements need to be further atrengthened?

Dr. SarojlD1 Mahlllbl: It haa been
-answered. They are still further tightening up security.

~ ~~  i ~
;;rr.r.n ~~I flI; ~ 1i~ lIlT
lR flf<:ft m ~6  il\'f ~ ~ m<f
if; trnr qrif i{f 1Jlff, \1'6' iff wl'I';fi;r

lR l;Ai ~ ;;rrWft m ~6  iff ~ ~

if '1'i1I' ~ r1rr

WTo ~ ~  ~ r

if; ~ it flr.rr ~ m \1'6' ~ ~

~~~r l

~ r'1'f ...~ .... 1'Q' : Itif ~~
it; ifift<T lIT ~ ~ ~ ~  lfltT ~ ~

~ <n: f<f'lilf ~ wqr I ~6  ~ iff

~1  oI ~ ~  ~  mrr m if;

~6  ~  >lTRl ~  ~ . r ~ 6' <n: ~ ~

;r{I' ~ I ~  ~ <'Irrr.t it; orR 1ft
~ if lfiTt f.rJtlf ~ f<fi1lT I

1ft ""'"'" m.mft: It;;rrom
r~ ~ fofi ~ ;;rf ~r.rr rt ~ it; i!T(

if ~ ~ OR ~ rrt m \1'6' it
~  ir I r ~ ~ it ~  ~ ,,1fT
'1ft I ~ C<'I'ic ifflf ~ ~ "r \1' fT if;
,,, ~~ it ~ 9' ~ r.rr if; !fm.'Ul' fiI;q.ft

~r ~ >lTr1tqr, Iflfr ~ lfir ifTf ~
<mrrlIT ;;rlit ITT ?

Dr. SaroJlD1 MahJshl: No, Sir, there is rio delay at all. ~ work baa been Ratted agaiIi, and there Will not be ally delay On thllI accounl
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l~~ tq: ~ ~ iffim
rrlIT t ~ ~ lfi'lftt ~ fu'tt it ~
iff ~ o{UllT rrlIT ~ qh: ~~ f<ATili
~ ~i lr  ft;m rrlIT ~ ?

Dr. SaroJhI1 MaIIIIbl: TIreTP. were two committees. One committee was apPOinted. by the Department of Atomic EIlergy. The em also went into investitation. Buth of them have submitted. reports, but both Of them have not been able to fix responsibility and still both the rqlorts are under' the active considel'atioll of the Government. They have not been a'ble to 1117 whether the accident is due to any smoking or shortcircuit of electricity or loading Or sabotage. They have not been able to say that thesE' are thiDJII dlle to which the accident occurred.

Shl'l Sht'adhall:ar 8Dpakar: When was this committee appointed, how lon, after the actUal incident?

Dr. SBrojlDl Mabishi: Immediately, within a week or so. and the report was submitted by the middle of JUne.

SbI'i N. K. Somani: There is a serious discrepancy between the answer that we got just nOw and the discUl-
sion that I had with Dr. Vikram Sarabhai a few days ago. The latter maintained that delay in commissionin, the plant due to this fire may be as much as six months. We would like to know a correct, accurate statement of facts regarding the delay.

The prime MinJIIter and MIIiII&er of Atomic EneraT (Shrlmati I i~

Gandhi) : . There i8 some delay, but it is not due to the fire, it is due to the delay in receiving equipment.

Shrl Bal Raj Madhok: There have been a number of cases of tire In important public undertakings. There were a number of fires at ~ i and there was this fire in Rajasthan, and it seems that there is some plan behind it, lome kinds Of labotalP is Uk-
1111 place ill 6veI' the place. lIh7 I
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4S ur-~ - ~ . i~ "' .... -...s',.. •
i~ u"'s"J-!I .... i. .5 ~ .:.. .. l ... tt"
I ~~~ l.1 ~.i ~  .rJ i. V'" ~ ""I.e.,
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know what ,teps the Government have takep to ,eethat theie public undertakings of national importance are properly protected? And secondly, may I know whether there js sabotage behind it, and if sabotage has taken place, what steps have been taken to prevent such sabotage?

Dr. Sarojinl Mahlshi: There 11
DO connection between the accidents at Rnnchi and fhis ~i l which o ~ on the 12th day at Rana Pratap Sagar project. Preventive measures and also precautic;nary measures as suggested by the special committee that was appointed by the Atomic Energy Denartment aud the CBI have been taken, they were already there, they have been further tightelled up.

"." ~.~  fur.I' fl:';ff
~ii i rt lIlr IPr.Tf!lffi g'W lIfT f<1i" lIlr 'if') ~ro ~11 q-nrl"'! ~. r fl'<: ~

~ Q't ~ ~~ - ~ ~ 1 ifT

tIlf lIfT I ft lIlr WoFIT ~ ~ fi>" ~

~ii~ l ~~

Dr. Sarojlni Mabishi: Both the rE" ports have denied this or any other kind of sabotage.

., "11'1' q;ft 11'(:: 'q"+ft cnrf'(

~ if "IH11FfT ~ f:,; mr i ~ ~

~ lii  ~ frir crnr !fiT ~ ~ ~
miri ~ q; if ~ !fi) ~ ~

tAT I It ;;n;r-rr ~  i f<1i" ~
smrllf ~. ,arfillfi li 11 r~ $IT '1m,

m if 'fR 'fiT <fin .i ~  & m-( m
~ ~.  f'if'Rt<m: ~ ?

~  ...st,1 : ,'0) . 4 I~.. ~~l

",.. ~ loS A l.!l .. ,.. J. "tAt..
~ or .. , ..,S Jl .J.!3., ~ ..;,..
.,.., d·,Li ~ J. ~ l~ ~....

Dr. Sarojlnl MahIshI: There are other considerations also. We I:.ook our orders with Bhopal Heavy Electricals also. There is a little delll7
In the delivery of the i~

and a delay of a few o l~ occurs in the commissioning of this projet't dl!e to that delay in the delivery; anel not due to fire, but due to so .nany other (!onsiderations.

'l'i ~i i ",,1 m  : fn;T {j'f1<'f III
lifT fifi ~ .i lff,l' f>;i ~i lif1lT !fiT ~i

~ <1&:1 ~  if '{fif<;'iiic: ~  ~. it';;fr ~

~  ~  ~ lil <j"'iil: ~ ~ I It ;;rr<l7tT 'if1ll.aT
~ f<fi ~ i li ~ ~ mit if ;;ft ~  gi t
~ o i. r '1l1P";i1; ~ I i ~~  r i~  ~

~~  ~ tjf i. -I~  i i~r l~ ~
~~ ~  llwr "16.1 ~ ~  'fir.. ~~
~ ?

JI, .. 't'" : ,'oJ . l~ ..~

..,s Ji J,,3.u l,.s J. u,t" orJ l.:; 1.11
~ i 1. ~ l ~I.~  ~ ~ ~

~ l-  .. ,$ c.J*I - A ."S,Jb ,).,,3 ~ V''" .

IS utA l l~ UJ4- \Jlt-" -:! ~

A .},.,. ~  ~.  J.6--,Li i. .... ~

1.. IJ"I ;" ,-l.s -t! ~  I+S"; ..1*'
~ Jl.-~ u,tl+-lJ c! ,', I. .. ,) ;,P
I:l'S ~~..  ~  J.o J. w,..;1 -'¥.
. [? .! ,', £,0,)

Dr. Sarojlnl MahishI.: The equip-

~ .o£IUO lOU: <lUlOa Ol sllq luaUl Bhopal but ~ other places alSO, foreign countries also. Due to some other consideratiuns ...•

!IoDIDe ~.  ~  are
the other considerations? (lntenup-
tiOM).
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Shrimatl SashIla Robatct: I thJnk these incidents have been growing in number in the recent past. May I suggest to the Prime Minister that what happened in Kanpur two d"yc back was concentrated around military installatioIlll which are vitally
·important at the present time. Would thl.' Prime Minister kindly sce to it that the security in these installatio,'s is tightened up and other prec,u .. tion·
are also taken so that there is no
.scope for any such incidents?

Shrimatl IncUra Gandhi: ~ Sir;
the Deputy Minister has l~ ~i

so.

Shri Brij Raj Singh-Kotab: While this question has at last come up before the House, though the fire took place in May may I know l1 ~r there is ~ penal ~l ~ ill the agceement with the supplier. oay-
ing tr.at if tl!ey do not put it or. tin:e there would be some penalty?
We have not also followed what are
~ "so many other considerat;ons" that t'le lady Deputy Minis :cr h as in mind.

Dr. S ro~l i Mahlshi: There may ole <,prtain ~. or l r o ~ also for that but then it Is all according
:to the terms of the agreement and the contract entered into.

Shri N. K. Somani: Is there a penal claUSe or not? (lnterrupti01lS.)

Mr. Speaker: The question is about the fire in atomic plant. Other
.questions do not arise out of this.

Shri Nath Pal: In reply to a question by Mr. Madhok, the Deputy Min-
.ster stated that the government is wide awake to the danger of sabotage. We know that some powers are interested in preventin, India's development in this field. This fire we are assured is incidental. Some of us know government's efficiency in preventing sabotage and its record in this field is tar from assuring. The death of Dr.
Bhabha who put us on the atomic map of the world and who stood for India's nuclear development still COD-1689 (Ai) LSD-2.

tinues to be shrouded in mystery and it is suspected that too might have been the work of interested powers and the investigation is gain, on to find out if there was some sabotage.
May we know if there is a mastermind trying to prevent India's development in this field and how far is the Government aware Of it? Is the death of Dr. Bhabha really an accident or was it an act of sabotage-Don't be laconical; try to be convincing. You are already ready with an answer.

Shrimati Indira Gandhi: This is not relevant to ths question. I doubt if there is any mastermind working in the manner that the hon. Member is suggesting.

Shri Shlvajirao S. Deshmakh: The report of the two committees is before the third committee. Would the Government consider appointing a fourth committee to see whether there was any insurance cover .  .  . (Inte-r-Tuptions).

Mr. Speaker: It has been aIlllwered.

Shri Shlvajirao S. Deshmukh: !nsurance cover has not been aIlllWered.

Dr. Sarojini MahJshl: There was a 10s8 of about Rs. 2'5 l&khs to the Government and a part of it wUI be reimbursed by the insurers. It is under the consideration of the Law Ministry 88 to what are the admissible iteIIlll that are there to be reimbursed by the insurers.

11ft ftrII' ~  Il!ln $fT'f-it ~
r~ i r  Iil~  ~ qro;

~  ~ ~ if ~ if m ~  ~91  ~

1511 r~ orr ~ ~ ~ lII'Tflt
it ri..« f1r, 'IT it ~~  t;;ft!ll'fll

ifo'IT ~~~  ~~ sr)i"w;\' ~ ftorl1: qrqi{ Il!ln
~ fifiln t? tt ::;n;;.n l r~ t
f"," Il!ln ~~ ~  ~ rfr ~r Il ~
~ ~~~ fEll?
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~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ;ffir1,.;) 5""
ll'lfin: W i~ rnT ?

A.I.R. Proll'8Dnll" to C01llltenet
AnO·1JuUa 'P....,...aada

-14711. Shd N. K. P. Salve: WfII
the Minister of laformatlon and
.Bro..-lcasUnr be pleased to state:

(a) the steps, which have been taken by Government in the All-India Radio Progra,mmes to counteract the i-~ i propaganda by Paklstau and ,Chjna in Asin and Afriean eountries:

(b) the arragements which exist in the All-India Radio to monitor the hostile propaganda broadcasts of the
~ iD Radio and Radio Pakistan; and

(e) whether Government contem-
plateany measures to establish a cJ.oae liaison ,between the External Publicity Division and his MiDiBtry ao that the latter may re-inforce the pub-Hcity .efforts of the former .broad?

'J.'he ~ ol ~~ .aDd
~ IIII II (BJui K.IL Shah): <a)
Pakistani and Chinese propaganda
~ J,ndia.1n ~ ,enel elUriaan COlmWiCII ~ ~ from ~~ o-

- ~ 1 l1 ~~ ~ r ~
IIpd 8~ i .

(b) Arrarllenterits ',eXIst tomonltOr bi'(lad/!Ots pilt' 'oilt by Radio 'Peking and Radio i ~ lUI well ,as. the latter's satellite broadcasting stattons.

(c) Regular J.W,son exists betw'een
AIR and the External PutiUcity Divi-
lion.

8Jui N. K. P. Salv.: Would tile Minister kindly inform US whether lIllY

I ~ Au bH,n ~~ ~  hiW
from the llsteners of ~ ",-IR programme to Counteract the anti-Indian Il~ l ,by Pakistan and Ctun., thatihe pl'Opa,anda is utterly in-
eirective, for, it is ,insipid, immature and puerile and ieeOndly, in view of .the fact tlaet psychologieal warfare is accepted to be a very specialised 'lIW!ject and that radiO propaganda is a vital ,iDstrwnezit in this subject, mliY I know Ca) what steps in general have been taken to acquire proficiency in ,this, and (b) :whether any training is being given to 01U" personnel, by our officers, in this subject and if it is not so, may I know whether our policy of dynamic neutrality stands in the way of our specialising in any warfare, including psychological warfare?

Sbri K. K. Shah: All I can say is that JDy hon. friend is not well informed. The amount of note that is taken by China and Pakistan of our
~ 8 for counteracling IInti-Indian propaganda is itself proof of the fact that we have been very dec-
tive.

'fl ~~ o l i ~

~ ~ ~ ifT lfil1: ~  ~ 1. I~

~ it ~ ~ ~  ~ qrfiliWil'

~Ii  ~ "" I~  ~ ~  ~ ~r
i ~~ ~~ 1i i ~

~1  ~ ; l ~ ~  ('1") 'flIT ~~ if itm
,.;)f ~ ~.~ ~ ~  ~. .

~  ij; . ~r ~.rr
~. i ~~~ 1~

ij; ~ l!»f . ~ m Or.
;;nit ?

S1.td K. ~. Shah: So far as GlIrkh:a langqage Is -concerned, the ro ~

is carried on. So far "is Maithlli ill
~Ii  t41! . i l1 ~lI l r o

i.~~.

llrlll ~ 'Has it come
to" the notice of the hon. MJiisler that some of . ti)e Russian radio·
IltatiOn.; inparticuiill:, 'TI\,likent, a.re dQinganti-Indian l-o ~ and if so, what .teps has the 'Government
~ ~ counteract these ~l or tt;
call the attelltion at Moacow autho-
rl~ o ~ this matter?

811ft 'IL &. SIIab: TlUs refers to tbe ~ l ~ >MiDistl'y, but it

